
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

21 February 2024 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on THURSDAY, 29 FEBRUARY 2024 at 2:30 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND SOUTH EAST OF ISLAY 
HOUSE, GLENCRUITTEN, OBAN, PA34 4QB (REF: 24/0001/LRB)  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 26) 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 27 - 52) 

  (c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) Councillor Graham Hardie
 Councillor Liz McCabe 
   
 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant  Tel:  01546 604338 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Ref: AB1 OFFICIAL USE 

NOTICE OF REVIEW 

Date Received 

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local 

Review Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013 

Important - Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use Block Capitals.
Further information is available on the Council's website. 

You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to complete this form. 

(1) APPLICANT FOR REVIEW

Name lmR.S :;:fuLIE. (.,p..Sc..1

Address I, .&f\LUJMe,\I:� v1£w

Post Code I DD LI- ¢ N Q, 

Tel. No. 

Email I

(2) AGENT (if any)

Name

Address

Post Code 

Tel. No. 

Email 

(3) Do you wish correspondence to be sent to you [:z( or your Agent [::J

(4) (a) Reference Number of Planning Application I i3/oo�LJ.'3 /�PP

(b) Date of Submission 1
[...]
: Burnside Cottage – Figure 2: Burnside – Figure 3: Oakholm 

  

 

Page 13



 
 
 
 
 
Compliance with National Planning Policy NPF4 Policy 9(b) 
The planning refusal letter states that this proposed development is contrary to NPF4 Policy 9, underpinned by LDP 
STRAT 1, LDP DM 1, SG LDP ENV 14 and SG LDP HOU 1 and pLDP2 Policy 1. However, we do not believe this is the case 
and taking each of these in turn would like to make the following comments concerning this development proposal: 
 
LDP STRAT 1 – Sustainable Development 
(a) - The local community will benefit from prevention of fly-tipping, seepage of nuisance vegetation and unregulated 
parking which render the site unsightly and hazardous.  
(b) – Will make use of what is currently vacant/derelict land.  
(c) – Supports maximising of existing infrastructure and services. 
(d) – Is consistent with sustainable design. 
(e) – N/A. 
(f) – Will utilise public transport corridors and active travel networks. 
(g) – N/A. 
(h) – Conforms as it will conserve and enhance the natural and built environment. 
(i) – Conforms as it is not situated in a flood risk area according to SEPA maps and is situated at a significant distance 
from the coast in a raised up location from sea-level. 
(k) – Complies as it avoids significant adverse impacts on land, air and water environment. 
 
LDP DM 1 – Supporting Sustainable Development 
This policy supports a general ethos of encouragement to sustainable development. This includes point C – within 
villages and minor settlements up to a small scale on appropriate sites which seems to be pertinent to this proposal 
which falls within the Settlement Zone. 
 
SG LDP ENV 14 - Landscape 
This addresses landscape impact in consideration of planning proposals. Our proposal is for a very modest house of 
sustainable design in keeping with neighbouring properties, the size of which is in keeping with the plot on which it 
would be situated and would not be directly overlooked by any of the 
[...]
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE  
 
The site the subject of this application previously formed part of the garden ground of Islay 
House but was retained by the Appellant when Islay House was sold.   
 
As set out in the Report of Handling appended to this statement, the Planning Service is of 
the opinion that Islay House effectively terminates the extent of built development at this 
location with the application site not representing a natural site having been manufactured to 
achieve an area for development.  
 
There is a significant drop in level between the boundary of Islay House and the application 
site where it meets with the public road.  
 
The site provides a buffer between the existing built development and the public road and, 
whilst the site has been partially cleared, there are still areas of vegetation within the site and 
tree cover along its boundaries which contribute positively to the setting of the wider 
development.  
 
The Planning Service is of the opinion that the development of the application site with a 
dwellinghouse would extend the existing cluster of development in an inappropriate manner 
to the detriment of the wider landscape.  
 
The Planning Service is of the opinion that a dwellinghouse on the site would have a 
cramped visual appearance, representing overdevelopment of a restricted plot when viewed 
in relation to the layout of surrounding development which is generally characterised by 
dwellinghouses set within more spacious plots.   
 
Furthermore, the Planning Service considers that the development of the site with a 
dwellinghouse would result in the loss of an area of green space which contributes positively 
to the setting of the existing development. 
 

           STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED 
 

Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 provides that where, 
in making any determination under the Planning Act, regard is to be had to the 
development plan, and all other material
[...]
ad”.  
 
It should be noted that the Appellant submitted a further pre-application enquiry to the 
Planning Service in 2015 for the same site to which the Planning Officer at the time advised 
that:  
 
“It is noted that positive pre-application advice was given for this site in 2007.  
 
However, having revisited the site subject of your enquiry, I must advise that it is considered 
that the development of the site with a dwellinghouse would result in a proposal which would 
result in the loss of an area of ground which contributes to the amenity of the wider area and 
result in a development which would levels of privacy and amenity.  
 
In light of the above I must advise that a formal planning application would not be supported 
by the Planning Service”. 
 
Pre-application advice provided by the Planning Service comes with a caveat that the advice 
provided in the response represents the informal view of the Planning Officer and is given 

Page 29



without prejudice to the outcome of any future planning application submitted in respect of 
the proposed development. 
 
With regards to the other points set out in the Appellants submission, these are addressed in 
the Report of Handling appended to this statement.  
 
CONCLUSION 
 
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1997 requires that all decisions be made 
in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
As set out above, it remains the view of the Planning Service, as set out in the Report of 
Handling appended to this statement, that the proposed development of the site with a 
dwellinghouse would extend the existing cluster of development in an inappropriate manner 
to the detriment of the wider landscape resulting in a dwellinghouse which would have a 
cramped visual appearance, representing overdevelopment of a restricted plot when viewed 
in relation to the layout of surrounding development which is generally characterised by 
dwellinghouses set within spacious plots and resulting in the loss of an area of green space 
which contributes positively to the setting of the existing development.  
 
Taking account of the above, it is respectfully requested that the application for review be 
dismissed.  

Page 30



APPENDIX 1 

Report of Handling Relative to 23/00848/PPP 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 

Development & Economic Growth   
 
Planning Application Report and Report of Handling as required by Schedule 2 of 
the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2013 relative to applications for Planning Permission or Planning 
Permission in Principle 
 
 
Reference No: 23/00848/PPP 
Planning Hierarchy: Local  
Applicant: Mrs Julie Casci  
Proposal: Site for the Erection of a Dwellinghouse  
Site Address:  Land South East of Islay House, Glencruitten, Oban  
  
  
DECISION ROUTE 
 

☒Delegated - Sect 43 (A) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 
☐Committee - Local Government Scotland Act 1973 

 
 
(A)  THE APPLICATION 
 

(i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission 
• Site for the erection of a dwellinghouse 
• Installation of septic tank and soakaway  
• Formation of vehicular access into site  

 
(ii) Other specified operations 

• Utilisation of existing vehicular access from public road  
• Connection to public water main  

 
 

(B) RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Having due regard to the Development Plan and all other material considerations, 
it is recommended that planning permission be REFUSED for the reasons 
appended to this report. 
 
 

(C) CONSULTATIONS:   
 

 Argyll and Bute Council – Roads Authority  
Report dated 04/09/23 advising no objection to the proposed development subject 
to conditions being imposed should permission be granted to secure the 
appropriate construction of the access; clearance of visibility splays and provision 
of an appropriate parking and turning area within the site.  
 

Page 31



Argyll and Bute Council – Enviro
[...]
tatus / LDP Settlement Strategy 
Status of Land within the Application 
(tick all relevant boxes) 

☐Brownfield 
☐Brownfield Reclaimed by Nature 
☒Greenfield 
 

ABC LDP 2015 Settlement Strategy  
LDP DM 1 
  
☒Main Town Settlement Area 
☐Key Rural Settlement Area 
☐Village/Minor Settlement Area 
☐Rural Opportunity Area 
☐Countryside Zone 
☐Very Sensitive Countryside Zone 
☐Greenbelt 

ABC pLDP2 Settlement Strategy 
 
☒Settlement Area 
☐Countryside Area 
☐Remote Countryside Area 
☐Helensburgh & Lomond Greenbelt 

ABC LDP 2015 Allocations/PDAs/AFAs 
etc: 
 

ABC pLDP2 Allocations/PDAs/AFAs 
etc: 
 

Page 38

http://maps.argyll-bute.gov.uk/arcgis/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=70daa5c752b24b80af2fe54f36c3e06f
http://maps.argyll-bute.gov.uk/arcgis/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=70daa5c752b24b80af2fe54f36c3e06f
http://maps.argyll-bute.gov.uk/arcgis/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=70daa5c752b24b80af2fe54f36c3e06f
http://maps.argyll-bute.gov.uk/arcgis/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=70daa5c752b24b80af2fe54f36c3e06f


N/A N/A 
 
(P)(v) Summary assessment and summary of determining issues and material 

considerations 
 

 The application is seeking to secure planning permission in principle for a single 
dwellinghouse on an area of ground to the south east of Islay House, Glencruitten, 
Oban.   
 
Whilst an indicative layout for the site has been shown, the purpose of this 
application is to establish the principle of development with the detailed matters of 
layout and design to be addressed by way of future application(s) for approval of 
matters specified in conditions. 
 
The site is within the defined Settlement of Oban where LDP Policies LDP STRAT 
1 and LDP DM 1 give general encouragement to development, up to and including 
large scale, on appropriate sites.  These main policy considerations are 
underpinned by the SG contained within SG LDP HOU 1 and SG LDP ENV 14 
which offer further support to appropriate scales of residential development where 
such development would have no significant adverse impact upon the character of 
the landscape and where there is no unacceptable environmental, servicing or 
access impact.   
 
However, whilst the general presumption in favour of development within this area 
of Oban is established by current policy, this is qualified by the requirement to 
ensure that developments accord with the existing and established pattern of 
development and do not result in an unacceptable environmental, servicing or 
access impact.  The Sustainable Siting and Design Principles (SSDP) of the LDP 
advise on the standards that will be applied to all developments  with an 
overwhelming emphasis on respecting the character and setting of the area into 
which the individual development proposal is to be located, taking account of local 
spacing, layout, densities, privacy and amenity standards.  This remains the main 
criteria against which the suitability or otherwise a development shall be evaluated.  
 
The site the subject of this application was previously part of the garden ground of 
Islay House but was retained when Islay House was sold.   
 
Development within this area of Oban is mixed in style and appearance but 
properties are generally situated within spacious plots with high levels of residential 
amenity.  The site the subject of this application is small compared to neighbouring 
dwellinghouses and the established pattern of development. 
 
It is considered that Islay House effectively terminates the extent of built 
development at this location with the site subject of this application not representing 
a natural site having been manufactured to achieve an area for development. There 
is a significant drop in level between the boundary of Islay House and the 
application site where it meets with the public road. The site provides a buffer 
between the existing built development and the public road and, whilst the site has 
been partially cleared, there are still areas of vegetation within the site and tree 
cover along its boundaries which contribute positively to the setting of the wider 
development.  
 
It is considered that extending the development beyond Islay House would extend 
the existing cluster of development in an inappropriate manner to the detriment of 
the wider landscape. It is considered that proposed dwellinghouse would have a 

Page 39



cramped visual appearance, representing overdevelopment of a restricted plot 
when viewed in relation to the layout of surrounding development which is generally 
characterised by dwellinghouses set within spacious plots and resulting in the loss 
of an area of green space which contributes positively to the setting of the existing 
development. 
 
An existing vehicular access spurring from the C32 Glencruitten public road is to be 
utilised to serve the proposed development with water supply via connection to the 
public water main and drainage via the installation of a septic tank and soakaway 
due to the lack of public drainage infrastructure within the vicinity of the site.  
 
NPF4 Policy 1 seeks to prioritise the climate and nature crises in all decisions; it 
requires to be applied together with other policies in NPF4. Guidance from the 
Scottish Government advises that it is for the decision maker to determine whether 
the significant weight to be applied tips the balance in favour for, or against a 
proposal on the basis of its positive or negative contribution to climate and nature 
crises.   
 
NPF4 Policy 2 seeks to ensure that new development proposals will be sited to 
minimise lifecycle greenhouse gas emissions as far as possible, and that proposals 
will be sited and designed to adapt to current and future risks from climate change. 
Guidance from the Scottish Government confirms that at present there is no single 
accepted methodology for calculating and / or minimising emissions. The emphasis 
is on minimising emissions as far as possible, rather than eliminating emissions. It 
i
[...]
ent is therefore considered to be in accordance with NPF4 
Policy 4 as underpinned by LDP Policies LDP 3 and SG LDP ENV 1 G LDP ENV 1 
and SG LDP ENV 4 and Policy 75 of pLDP2.  
 
NPF4 Policy 9 seeks to encourage, promote and facilitate the reuse of brownfield, 
vacant and derelict land and empty buildings, and to help reduce the need for 
greenfield development. 
 
Whilst the development proposed by this planning application is on a greenfield 
site, in terms of our adopted settlement strategy, the site of the proposed 
development is within the defined Settlement of Oban where LDP Policies LDP 
STRAT 1 and LDP DM 1 give general encouragement to development, up to and 
including large scale, on appropriate sites.  These main policy considerations are 
underpinned by the SG contained within SG LDP HOU 1 and SG LDP ENV 14 
which offer further support to appropriate scales of residential development where 
such development would have no significant adverse impact upon the character of 
the landscape and where there is no unacceptable environmental, servicing or 
access impact.   
 
However, whilst the general presumption in favour of development within this area 
of Oban is established by current policy, this is qualified by the requirement to 
ensure that developments accord with the existing and established pattern of 
development and do not result in an unacceptable environmental, servicing or 
access impact.  The SSDP of the LDP advise on the standards that will be applied 
to all developments  with an overwhelming emphasis on respecting the character 
and setting of the area into which the individual development proposal is to be 
located, taking account of local spacing, layout, densities, privacy and amenity 
standards.  This remains the main criteria against which the suitability or otherwise 
a development shall be evaluated.  
  
The site is situated directly adjacent to the C32 public road accessed from a private 
access regime serving a number of existing dwellinghouses.  The site is situated at 
a lower level than Islay House which forms the north and north western boundary of 
the site with a further dwellinghouse Oakholm to the south west and, on the 
opposite side of the public road, Burnside.  The Oban to Glasgow railway line runs 
along the eastern boundary of the site.  
 
The site the subject of this application was previously part of the garden ground of 
Islay House but was retained when Islay House was sold.  It is considered that 
Islay House effectively terminates the extent of built development at this location 
with the site subject of this application not representing a natural site having been 
manufactured to achieve development.  
 
It is considered that extending the development beyond Islay House would extend 
the existing cluster of development in an inappropriate manner to the detriment of 
the wider landscape.  
 
It is considered that the proposed development is contrary to NPF4 Policy 9 as 
underpinned by LDP Policies LDP STRAT 1, LDP DM 1, SG LDP ENV 14 and SG 
LDP HOU 1 and Policy 02 of pLDP2.  
 
NPF4 Policy 12 seeks to encourage, promote and facilitate development that is 
consistent with the waste hierarchy as defined within the policy document. 
 
The development the subject of this planning application seeks to establish the 

Page 41



principle of a new single dwellinghouse. Whilst this is a development likely to 
generate waste when operational, it will benefit from regular waste uplifts by the 
Council and will be expected to comply with our adopted and enforced recycling 
and reuse strategy. In this regard, the proposed development is considered to be in 
compliance with NPF 4 Policy 12(c) as underpinned by LDP Policies LDP 10 and 
SG LDP SERV 5(b) and Policy 63 of pLDP2.  
 
NPF4 Policy 13 seeks to encourage, promote and facilitate developments that 
prioritise walking, wheeling, cycling and public transport for everyday travel and 
reduce the need to travel unsustainably.  
 

[...]
 that will be applied to all developments  with an overwhelming 
emphasis on respecting the character and setting of the area into which the 
individual development proposal is to be located, taking account of local spacing, 
layout, densities, privacy and amenity standards.  This remains the main criteria 
against which the suitability or otherwise a development shall be evaluated.  
 
It is considered that Islay House forms the natural boundary for the small cluster of 
development along this private access track and that extending the development 
beyond Islay House would extend the existing cluster of development in an 
inappropriate manner to the detriment of the wider landscape.  
 
The proposed development fails to pay regard to the wider surroundings of the site 
in terms of the existing character, scale and density and is considered to be 
contrary to NPF4 Policy 14 as underpinned by LDP Policy LDP DM 1 and SG LDP 
HOU and Policies 02 and 08 of pLDP2.  
 
NPF4 Policy 15 seeks to encourage, promote and facilitate the application of the 

Page 42



Place Principle and create connected and compact neighbourhoods where people 
can meet the majority of their daily needs within a reasonable distance of their 
home.  
 
In terms of our adopted settlement strategy, as detailed at NPF4 Policies 9 and 14 
above, the site of the proposed development is within the defined Settlement Zone 
of Oban where LDP Policies LDP STRAT 1 and LDP DM 1 give general 
encouragement to development on appropriate sites with these main policy 
considerations underpinned by the SG contained within SG LDP HOU 1 and SG 
LDP ENV 14 which offer further support to appropriate scales of residential 
development where such development would have no significant adverse impact 
upon the character of the landscape and where there is no unacceptable 
environmental, servicing or access impact.   
 
However, as detailed at NPF4 Policies 9 and 14 above, the presumption in favour 
of development withi
[...]
nning 

Page 44



permission in principle were to be granted, the proposal is considered to be 
compliant with the aims of Policy 23.  
 
Whilst it has been demonstrated that appropriate servicing and infrastructure 
arrangements can be provided to serve a single dwellinghouse on the site, the 
principle of the development of the site with a dwellinghouse is not considered to be 
acceptable as it is considered that extending the development beyond Islay House 
would extend the existing cluster of development in an inappropriate manner to the 
detriment of the wider landscape.  
 
There is sufficient alignment in the assessment of the proposal against both 
provisions of the current Local Development Plan and the Proposed Local 
Development Plan 2 (as modified) that a decision can be made under the current 
development plan without giving rise to fundamental conflict with PLDP2 (as 
modified). 

 
 
(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan: ☐Yes ☒No  
 
 
(R) Reasons why Planning Permission in Principle Should be Refused: 
 

 See reasons for refusal below  
 
 
(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development 

Plan 
 

 N/A  
 
 
(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Environment Scotland: 

☐Yes ☒No   
 
 
Author of Report: Fiona Scott  Date: 26/09/23  
Reviewing Officer: Kirsty Sweeney Date: 18/10/23 
 
Fergus Murray 
Head of Development & Economic Growth 

Page 45



 
REASONS FOR REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REF. NO. 23/00848/PPP 
 
1. The proposed development on this greenfield site conflicts with National Planning 

Policy NPF4 Policy 9. 
 

NPF4 Policy 9 (b) states that proposals on greenfield sites will not be supported 
unless the site has been allocated for development or the proposal is explicitly 
supported in the LDP. 
 
Whilst the development proposed by this planning application is on a greenfield site, 
in terms of the adopted settlement strategy, the site of the proposed development is 
within the defined Settlement of Oban where LDP Policies LDP STRAT 1 and LDP 
DM 1 give general encouragement to development, up to and including large scale, 
on appropriate sites.  These main policy considerations are underpinned by the SG 
contained within SG LDP HOU 1 and SG LDP ENV 14 which offer further support to 
appropriate scales of residential development where such development would have 
no significant adverse impact upon the character of the landscape and where there is 
no unacceptable environmental, servicing or access impact.   
 
However, whilst the general presumption in favour of development within this area of 
Oban is established by current policy, this is qualified by the requirement to ensure 
that developments accord with the existing and established pattern of development 
and do not result in an unacceptable environmental, servicing or access impact.  The 
Sustainable Siting and Design Principles (SSDP) of the LDP advise on the standards 
that will be applied to all developments  with an overwhelming emphasis on 
respecting the character and setting of the area into which the individual 
development proposal is to be located, taking account of local spacing, layout, 
densities, privacy and amenity standards.  This remains the main criteria against 
which the suitability or otherwise a development shall be evaluated.  
  
Development within this area of Oban is mixed in style and appearance but 
properties are generally situated within spacious plots with high levels of residential 
amenity.  The site the subject of this application is small compared to neighbouring 
dwellinghouses and the established pattern of development. 
 
Islay House is considered to represent an appropriate termination to the extent of 
built development at this location.  There is a significant drop in level between the 
boundary of Islay House and the application site where it meets with the public road.  
It is considered that the site has been contrived to exploit an area of ground which 
provides an appropriate buffer between the existing built development and the public 
road and, whilst the site has been partially cleared, there are still areas of vegetation 
within the site and tree cover along its boundaries which contribute positively to the 
setting of the wider development.  
 
It is considered that the development of the site with a dwellinghouse would extend 
the existing cluster of development in an inappropriate manner to the detriment of the 
wider landscape resulting in a dwellinghouse which would have a cramped visual 
appearance, representing overdevelopment of a restricted plot when viewed in 
relation to the layout of surrounding development which is generally characterised by 
dwellinghouses set within spacious plots and resulting in the loss of an area of green 
space which contributes positively to the setting of the existing development.  
 
It is considered that the proposed development is contrary to NPF4 Policy 9 as 
underpinned by LDP Policies LDP STRAT 1, LDP DM 1, SG LDP ENV 14 and SG 

Page 46



LDP HOU 1 and Policy 01 of pLDP2. 
 

Page 47



 
APPENDIX TO DECISION REFUSAL NOTICE 

 
Appendix relative to application 23/00848/PPP 
 
(A) Has the application been the subject of any “non-material” 

amendment in terms of Section 32A of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to the initial submitted 
plans during its processing. 

☐Yes ☒No  

 
(B) The reason why planning permission has been approved:  

 
See reasons for refusal above.  

 
 

Page 48



Mr and Mrs Gage
Islay House,
Glencruitten
Oban
PA34 4QB

21st January 2024

Planning reference number - 23/00848/PPP Local review reference - 24/0001/LRB

Land SE of Islay House, Glencruitten, Oban, Argyll

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please find below our responses

Best regards

George and Morven Gage

…………………………………………………………..

Response to the notice of review Section 7

1) This land is not a building site suitable for de
[...]
 objections to the proposal subject to compliance with certain requirements. 

 

Drainage Considerations 

The proposal is not within a flood risk area and has no history of flooding. We would comply with all 

requirements concerning drainage to ensure no adverse impact. The proposal plan only shows an 

indicative location/layout for drainage provision and a more detailed plan would have to be submitted.  

 

Benefit to the Local Community 

Dr Casci had an offer to start working as a local dentist providing NHS services, but has had to put this 

on hold as acceptance of the position rests upon this development/accommodation. We can provide 

official evidence of this to show our commitment and long-term plans.  

 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	1 - Appeal Letter 23-00848-PPP
	Map Showing Plot
	3 - Proposal Plan
	4 - Design Statement 23-00848-PPP

	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	STATEMENT OF CASE
	Description of SITE
	STATEMENT OF CASE
	Response from George and Morven Gage

	3c Comments from Applicant
	Appeal Reply to Neighbour Comments Deadline 14-02-24




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held BY MICROSOFT 

TEAMS  
on THURSDAY, 29 FEBRUARY 2024  

 
 

Present: Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Graham Hardie 
 

Councillor Liz McCabe 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 
Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant (Minutes) 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND SOUTH EAST OF ISLAY 
HOUSE, GLENCRUITTEN, OBAN, PA34 4QB (REF: 24/0001/LRB)  

 

The Chair, Councillor Green, welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He explained that no 
person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local Review 
Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson, who would provide procedural advice if required. 
 
He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that they 
had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 
 
Councillor Hardie advised that he felt he had sufficient information to come to a decision.   
 
Councillor McCabe advised that she too felt she had sufficient information to come to a 
decision.   
 
Councillor Hardie advised that having considered the information before him, he agreed 
with the decision of the Planning authority to refuse the application.  He advised that it was 
his intention to move that the application be refused as he too considered that the 
proposed development was contrary to NPF4 Policy 9 as underpinned by LDP Policies 
LDP STRAT 1, LDP DM 1, SG LDP ENV 14 and SG LDP HOU 1 and Policy 01 of pLDP2.  
He advised that in his opinion the Planning authority’s reasons for refusal, as outlined on 
page 46 of the agenda pack, were robust and concrete and he could see no obvious 
avenue for challenging their decision.   
 
Councillor McCabe advised that she had read over the information provided a number of 
times, and she too agreed with the decision of the Planning authority to refuse the 
application.  She advised that in her opinion the proposed development was contrary to 
NPF4 Policy 9.  She further advised that she considered the greenfield site to be too small 
for such a development and as such she would agree with Councillor Hardies move to 
refuse the application.   
 



The Chair, Councillor Green advised that he did not consider the site to be an obvious 
place for such a development.  He advised that he might not have gone as far as to say 
that there could be no development on this site, however he advised that he was content 
in agreeing with his fellow Councillors on this occasion.    
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body, having considered the merits of the case de 
novo, unanimously agreed to refuse the application and uphold the decision of the 
Planning authority to refuse planning permission for the following reason(s):- 
 
1. The proposed development on this greenfield site conflicts with National 

Planning Policy NPF4 Policy 9. 
 

NPF4 Policy 9 (b) states that proposals on greenfield sites will not be 
supported unless the site has been allocated for development or the proposal 
is explicitly supported in the LDP. 
 
Whilst the development proposed by this planning application is on a 
greenfield site, in terms of the adopted settlement strategy, the site of the 
proposed development is within the defined Settlement of Oban where LDP 
Policies LDP STRAT 1 and LDP DM 1 give general encouragement to 
development, up to and including large scale, on appropriate sites.  These 
main policy considerations are underpinned by the SG contained within SG 
LDP HOU 1 and SG LDP ENV 14 which offer further support to appropriate 
scales of residential development where such development would have no 
significant adverse impact upon the character of the landscape and where 
there is no unacceptable environmental, servicing or access impact.   
 
However, whilst the general presumption in favour of development within this 
area of Oban is established by current policy, this is qualified by the 
requirement to ensure that developments accord with the existing and 
established pattern of development and do not result in an unacceptable 
environmental, servicing or access impact.  The Sustainable Siting and 
Design Principles (SSDP) of the LDP advise on the standards that will be 
applied to all developments  with an overwhelming emphasis on respecting 
the character and setting of the area into which the individual development 
proposal is to be located, taking account of local spacing, layout, densities, 
privacy and amenity standards.  This remains the main criteria against which 
the suitability or otherwise a development shall be evaluated.  
  
Development within this area of Oban is mixed in style and appearance but 
properties are generally situated within spacious plots with high levels of 
residential amenity.  The site the subject of this application is small compared 
to neighbouring dwellinghouses and the established pattern of development. 
 
Islay House is considered to represent an appropriate termination to the 
extent of built development at this location.  There is a significant drop in level 
between the boundary of Islay House and the application site where it meets 
with the public road.  It is considered that the site has been contrived to 
exploit an area of ground which provides an appropriate buffer between the 
existing built development and the public road and, whilst the site has been 
partially cleared, there are still areas of vegetation within the site and tree 



cover along its boundaries which contribute positively to the setting of the 
wider development.  
 
It is considered that the development of the site with a dwellinghouse would 
extend the existing cluster of development in an inappropriate manner to the 
detriment of the wider landscape resulting in a dwellinghouse which would 
have a cramped visual appearance, representing overdevelopment of a 
restricted plot when viewed in relation to the layout of surrounding 
development which is generally characterised by dwellinghouses set within 
spacious plots and resulting in the loss of an area of green space which 
contributes positively to the setting of the existing development.  
 
It is considered that the proposed development is contrary to NPF4 Policy 9 
as underpinned by LDP Policies LDP STRAT 1, LDP DM 1, SG LDP ENV 14 
and SG LDP HOU 1 and Policy 01 of pLDP2. 

 
 
(Reference:  Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation; comments from Interested 
Parties submitted) 
 


